The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet
date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and
liabilities within the next financial year relate to the outcome of legal proceedings relating to CJSC “Telegraph”,
as described in Note 7.

Reclassifications and adjustments to corresponding figures

In 2005 the Company determined and presented its obligations existing under defined benefit plans in
accordance with IAS 19, “Employee Benefits”. The Company engaged an actuary to perform a valuation of the
pension obligations and recorded the defined benefit obligation as of December 31, 2005 and made adjustments
to the corresponding figures as of December 31, 2003 and 2004.

The following reclassifications to the 2004 financial statements were introduced in order to conform to the 2005
presentation:

Consolidated balance sheet
as at December 31, 2004

As
previously
reported

Effect of
reclassifications
and adjustments

As restated Description of reclassifications and
adjustments

Pension Liabilities - 61,433 61,433 Adjustment for pension liabilities as of
December, 31 2004

Long-term loans and
borrowings 981,074 (7,823) 973,251 Adjustment to cost of Bond issue

series   01 and 02

- (7,073) -

Reversal of wages paid to
administrative and managing
personnel of CJSC “Centel” in 2004
from capitalized expenses to operating
expenses

- (2,111) - Additional depreciation charge for
PP&E

- (939) - Effect of reversal of interest expenses
overcapitalized in 2004

- 44,678 - Reclassification of Inventory used in
construction to PPE

Property, Plant and Equipment
(PP&E)

2,274,891 34,555 2,309,446

Inventory 63,805 (44,678) 19,127 Reclassification of Inventory used in
construction to PP&E

Accounts Payable and accrued
liabilities 360,372 25,964 386,336

Accrual of liabilities to Pension fund
in accordance with final settlement on
pension plan to current pensioners

Short-term loans and
borrowings 163,564 1,998 165,562 Adjustment to cost of Bond issue

series   01 and 02

Deferred income tax liability 272,540 (1,032) 271,508 Total effect of all adjustments on
deferred tax

Retained earnings as of
December 31, 2004 1,232,022 (90,661) 1,141,361 Total effect of all adjustments on

Retained earnings

OAO “Central Telegraph”
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands roubles)

 13

2. Basis of Presentation of the Financial Statements

Reclassifications and adjustments to corresponding figures (continued)

Consolidated Income
statement for 2004

- (15,679) - Accrual of defined benefit pension
plan expenses for 2004

- (7,073) -

Reversal of wages paid to
administrative and managing
personnel of CJSC “Centel” in 2004
from capitalized expenses to operating
expenses

Wages, salaries, other
benefits and payroll taxes

(318,341) (22,752) (341,093)
Depreciation and
amortization (230,115) (2,111) (232,226) Additional depreciation charge for

PP&E
Other operating expenses,
net (345,010) 3,000 (342,010) Adjustment to cost of Bond issue

series   01 and 02 for issue costs

- (1,658) - Adjustment to cost of Bond issue
series   01 and 02 for issue costs

- (939) - Effect of reversal of interest expenses
overcapitalized in 2004

Interest expenses, net

(145,380) (2,597) (147,977)

Consolidated balance
sheet as at December 31,

2004

As
previously
reported

Effect of
reclassifications
and adjustments

As restated Description of reclassifications and
adjustments

Net profit 191,552 (23,429) 168,123 Total effect of adjustments
Dividends (22,524) - (22,524)
Retained earnings as at
December 31, 2004 1,232,022 (90,662) 1,141,360 Total effect of adjustments

Basic and diluted Earnings
per share 0.86 (0.1) 0.76 Total effect of adjustments

Because of the changes in presentation format of the financial statements for 2005, the Company made
reclassifications of certain items in the financial statements for 2004. The Company has changed presentation of
the following figures in the 2004 financial statements:

Consolidated balance
sheet as at December 31,

2004

As
previously
reported

Effect of
reclassifications
and adjustments

As restated Description of reclassifications and
adjustments

Current income tax asset
- 20,056 20,056 Current income tax asset are presented

separately from Other current assets

- (20,056) -
Current income tax asset is presented
separately into Current income tax
asset

- (8,001) - Netting of other taxes prepaid with
respective liabilities

Other current assets

240,748 (28,057) 212,691
Short-term Other taxes
payable 54,570 (8,001) 46,569 Netting of other taxes prepaid with

respective liabilities

OAO “Central Telegraph”
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands roubles)

 14

2. Basis of Presentation of the Financial Statements

Reclassifications and adjustments to corresponding figures (continued)

Consolidated cash flow
statement for 2005

As
previously
reported

Effect of
reclassifications
and adjustments

As restated Description of reclassifications and
adjustments

Income tax paid 27,914 18,336 46,250
Increase of Current income tax asset
and corresponding increase in Income
tax paid

3. Summary of significant Accounting policies

3.1 Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements of the Company represent the financial statements of the Group of
companies, i.e. the parent and its subsidiaries, presented as if the Company operated as a single economic entity.

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries, which are those entities in which the Company has an interest of more than one half of the voting
rights, or otherwise has power to exercise control over their operations, are consolidated. The Control is a power